CITY OF REDMOND RESOLUTION NO. 1401

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE USER FEE SCHEDULE FOR POLICE USER FEES

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1480 of the City of Redmond provides that all administrative fees will be set by Council resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council established schedule of fees for various services and materials provided by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has also determined that such fees, charges, and penalties should reflect the Police Department's costs of providing case copies, and that department heads should be allowed to raise the fees administratively on an annual basis in an amount not exceeding the Consumer Price Index (CPI) in order to recapture the City's costs; and

WHEREAS, the City shall maintain a current listing of all user fees, charges, and penalties in the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. New Case Copy Fee Adopted. The Police Department fees and charges attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A is hereby incorporated herein by this reference as if set forth in full, into the official fee schedule for the City

of Redmond, provided, that any fee, charge, or penalty set forth on the attached schedule for which a specific amount has been set by a section of the Redmond Municipal Code (RMC) is shown merely for convenience, is not adopted or altered by this Resolution, and shall remain governed by the appropriate section of the RMC.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Redmond City Council this 4^{th} day of February, 2014.

APPROVED:

JOHN MARCHIONE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MICHELLE M. HART, MMC, CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK:

January 21, 2014

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

February 4, 2014

RESOLUTION NO: 1401

YES: Allen, Carson, Flynn, Margeson, Myers, Shutz, Stilin

REDMOND POLICE DEPARTMENT - RECORDS DIVISION

PROPOSED 2014 FEE SCHEDULE

	CURRENT FEE	PROPOSEDIFIE	\$ CHANGE	% CHANGE	VOLUME
Case Reports	\$5.00 (1-5 pages)	\$6.90 (1-10 pages)	\$1.90 increase	9.5% per year increase*	70% of 2013 PRRs
	\$5.00 + \$.15 per page (6+ pages)	\$11.85 (11-20 pages)	\$6.85 increase	34% per year increase*	13% of 2013 PRRs
		\$11.85 + \$.15 per page (21 + pages)	-	****	17% of 2013 PRRs
Conversion: Paper to Digital by Request	*NEW*	\$.05 per page	\$.05 increase	New fee	11% of 2013 PRRs
Citizen and Immigration Services Report Request	\$4.60	Eliminated. Combine with "Citizen Letter" fee	Х	Х	
Office of Professional Management Local Criminal Background Response	*NEW*	No charge if no RPD case located		New fee	
		If case located, "Case Report" fees apply	New fee		
Citizen (Clearance) Letter	\$4.60	\$6.10 (If no case located)	\$1.50 increase	32% (plus case report fee if applicable)	
		If case requested "Case Report" fees apply			66 requests in 2013
CD or DVD	\$7.00	\$7.45 (0-10 pages)	\$.45 increase		****
		\$8.20 (11-15 pages)	\$1.20 increase	6% - 17%	
	<u> </u>	\$8.20 + \$.15 per page (16 + pages)			
Other Copies	0.15 per page	\$.15 per page	Same	Same	
Fingerprinting (Resident)		\$10.00 First f/p card	New fee	New fee	
		\$5.00 Each add'l card			
Fingerprinting (Non-resident)	*NEW*	\$15.00 First f/p card	New fee No		
		\$10.00 Each add'i card		New fee	
Concealed Pistol License or Dealer's License	No changes - Fees determined by WA State DOL		No change	No change	

^{*} Fees last updated in 2009. Not a true represenation of increase. Additional pages included in new price, etc (not comparing "like to like" items)